
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
870 SOUTH MAIN ST.  PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 2015 AT 7:00 P.M. 

ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM 
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

 
AGENDA 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ON REQUESTS 

1.) Luke Klotz - Requests a 33.5 ft. front setback variance and a 18 ft. setback variance from a boat well for 
construction of an accessory structure to a dwelling and a 25 ft. front setback variance and a 5 ft. side 
setback variance for ground decking in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The property 
is located at 3350 Nabanois Trail, Tuscarora Township, Section 19, parcel #162-I41-006-004-00. A 40ft 
front setback and a 25 ft. setback from a boat well for a structure and a 25 ft. front setback and a 5 ft. 
side setback for ground decking are required for the subject lot in this zoning district.  

 UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

ZBA COMMENTS  

PUBLIC COMMENTS  

ADJOURN 

 

 

















CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 
DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Item: 
Request for  a 33.5 ft. front setback variance 
and a 18 ft. setback variance from a boat well 
for construction of an accessory structure to a 
dwelling and a 25 ft. front setback variance 
and a 5 ft. side setback variance for ground 
decking in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-
LS) zoning district. 

Prepared by: 
Scott McNeil 

Date: November 17, 2015 Expected Meeting Date: 
November 25, 2015 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION   
 
Applicant:  Luke Klotz 
 
Property Owner:  Same 
 
Contact person:  Same 
 
Phone:  517-937-5649 
 
Requested Action: Requests a 33.5 ft. front setback variance and a 18 ft. setback variance from 
a boat well for construction of an accessory structure to a dwelling and a 25 ft. front setback 
variance and a 5 ft. side setback variance for ground decking in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-
LS) zoning district.   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The zoning district is P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection District. A 40ft front setback from 
the high water mark if the Indian River and a 25 ft. front setback and a 5 foot side setback 
for decking which is less than 30 inches above the ground and without railings is required 
for the subject lot per section 10.4.7.  A 25 ft. setback from a boat well for a structure and 
decking is required per section 10.4.6. 
The applicant has built an accessory structure to a dwelling in the water front and boat well 
setback and ground decking in the waterfront, boat well and side lot setback area. (see drawing in 
exhibit 3)  This request is being brought to the board as a result of enforcement action.  
As a result there are five (5) variance considerations with this application. Relative to the 
accessory structure, variances are being sought regarding front setback and setback from the boat 



well. Relative to the ground decking, variances are being sought for front and side setback as 
well a setback from the boat well.  
 
Surrounding Zoning:  
 West:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection District 
 East:  Same 
 South: Same 
 North: Same 

 
Surrounding Land Uses:  Residential uses surround the subject site.  
 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) The subject site is located on the Indian River. There are no other environmentally 
sensitive areas on the subject site. 
 
Public Comments: None. 

 
VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 
variance to be granted. 
 
General Findings 

1. The property is zoned Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) 
2. The subject lot is 42 feet wide. 
3. A front setback of 40 feet and side setback of 5 feet is required for structures in the 

subject lot in a P-LS zoning district per Section 17.1. 
4. Ground decking which is less than thirty (30) inches above the natural grade at the deck 

building line may extend into the front setback area but not nearer to the shoreline than 
twenty five (25) feet per section 10.4.7. 

5. Permanent structures shall observe and minimum setback from a boat well of 25 feet per 
section 10.4.6.  

6. The applicant is seeking a 33.5 foot front setback variance and an 18 foot setback 
variance from a boat well for construction of an accessory structure to a dwelling and a 
25 foot front setback variance, a 25 foot setback variance from a boat well,  and a 5 foot 
side setback variance for ground decking. 

7.    
8.  

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36) 



A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 
cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing 
that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following: 
23.5.4.1 That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances 

or physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, 
shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s 
personal or economic difficulty. 
Regarding accessory structure front setback 
The accessory structure at the proposed location is necessary due to location 
of a boat slip and narrow width of the lot. 
OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property 
relative to the placement of the accessory structure. 

Regarding accessory structure boat well setback 
The accessory structure at the proposed location is necessary due to location 
of a boat slip and narrow width of the lot. 
OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property 
relative to the placement of the accessory structure. 

Regarding ground decking front setback 
The ground decking at the proposed location is necessary due to location of a 
boat slip and narrow width of the lot. 
OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property 
relative to the placement of the accessory structure in the front setback and/or 
other options exist regarding walkways in the setback area.  

Regarding ground decking side setback 
The ground decking at the proposed location is necessary due to location of a 
boat slip and narrow width of the lot. 
OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property 
relative to the placement of the accessory structure in the side setback. 

Regarding ground decking boat well setback 
The ground decking at the proposed location is necessary due to location of a 
boat slip and narrow width of the lot. 
OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property 
relative to the placement of the accessory structure in the required setback 
from the boat well and/or other options exist regarding walkways in the 
setback area.  

 
 



23.5.4.2 That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 
property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 

 Regarding accessory structure front setback 
The need for the variance is due to unique physical conditions of lot and the 
need for the requested variance is not self created  

OR, other options for location of the accessory structure exist and the 
requested variance is the result of actions of the applicant and the need for the 
requested variance is self created. 

Regarding accessory structure boat well setback 
The subject parcel possesses unique physical conditions relative to limited 
area created by the boat well and narrow lot and the need for the requested 
variance is not self created 
OR, other options exist for location of the accessory structure exist and the 
requested variance is the result of actions of the applicant and the need for the 
requested variance is self created. 

Regarding ground decking front setback 
Due to placement of the boat well located at the water’s edge and/or like uses 
in the neighborhood, and or and narrow lot the need for the variance request is 
not self created. 
OR, other options for location of the ground structure exist and/or other 
modifications can be made to the ground decking to meet setback 
requirements. The need for the variance request is self created. 

 Regarding ground decking side setback 
Due to placement of the boat well located at the water’s edge and/or like uses 
in the neighborhood, and narrow lot the need for the variance request is not 
self created. 
OR, other modifications can be made to the ground decking to meet setback 
requirements. The need for the variance request is self created.  

Regarding ground decking boat well setback 
Due to placement of the boat well located at the water’s edge and/or like uses 
in the neighborhood, and narrow lot the need for the variance request is not 
self created. 
OR, other options for location of the ground structure exist and/or other 
modifications can be made to the ground decking to meet setback 
requirements. The need for the variance request is self created. 

 

 
23.5.4.3. That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback,             
frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will 



unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations 
unnecessarily burdensome. 

Regarding accessory structure front setback 
Due to placement of the boat well and/or like uses in the neighborhood and/or 
the narrow lot conformity with setback regulations would be unnecessarily 
burdensome. 

OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions and conformity 
with setback requirements is not unnecessarily burdensome. 

Regarding accessory structure boat well setback 
The subject parcel possesses unique physical conditions relative to limited 
area created by the boat well and is not due to the applicant’s personal or 
economic difficulty.   
OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions and conformity 
with setback requirements is not unnecessarily burdensome. 

Regarding  ground decking front setback 
Due to placement of the boat well located at the water’s edge and/or like uses 
in the neighborhood, conformity with setback regulations would be 
unnecessarily burdensome. 
OR, other modifications can be made to the ground decking to meet setback 
requirements and ground decking setback requirements are not unnecessarily 
burdensome.  

Regarding  ground decking side setback 
Due to placement of the boat well located at the water’s edge and/or like uses 
in the neighborhood, conformity with setback regulations would be 
unnecessarily burdensome. 
OR, other modifications can be made to the ground decking to meet setback 
requirements and ground decking setback requirements are not unnecessarily 
burdensome.  

Regarding  ground decking boat well setback 
Due to placement of the boat well located at the water’s edge and/or like uses 
in the neighborhood, conformity with setback regulations would be 
unnecessarily burdensome. 
OR, other modifications can be made to the property and ground decking to 
meet setback requirements and ground decking setback requirements are not 
unnecessarily burdensome.  

 



25.5.4.4. That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant 
the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other 
property owners in the district. 
Regarding accessory structure front setback 
Do to conditions of the lot the variance is the minimum necessary to grant the 
applicant reasonable relief and will do substantial justice to other property 
owners in the district.  

OR, other options exist for the applicant and the variance request does not 
represent the minimum necessary to grant the owner reasonable relief and will 
not do substantial justice to other property owners in the district.  

Regarding accessory structure boat well setback 
Do to the width of the lot and the location of the boat well, the variance is the 
minimum necessary to grant the applicant reasonable relief and will do 
substantial justice to other property owners in the district.  

OR, other options exist for the applicant and the variance request does not 
represent the minimum necessary to grant the owner reasonable relief and will 
not do substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

Regarding ground decking front setback 
Do to conditions of the property the variance is the minimum necessary to 
grant the applicant reasonable relief and will do substantial justice to other 
property owners in the district.  

OR, other options exist for the applicant and the variance request does not 
represent the minimum necessary to grant the owner reasonable relief and will 
not do substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

Regarding ground decking side setback 
Do to conditions of the property the variance is the minimum necessary to 
grant the applicant reasonable relief and will do substantial justice to other 
property owners in the district.  

OR, other options exist for the applicant and the variance request does not 
represent the minimum necessary to grant the owner reasonable relief and will 
not do substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

Regarding  ground decking boat well setback 
Do to the width of the lot and the location of the boat well, the variance is the 
minimum necessary to grant the applicant reasonable relief and will do 
substantial justice to other property owners in the district.  

OR, other options exist for the applicant and the variance request does not 
represent the minimum necessary to grant the owner reasonable relief and will 
not do substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

 



23.5.4.5.. That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on  
surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in 
the neighborhood or zoning district. 

Regarding accessory structure front setback 
        Granting the variance will not cause adverse impacts on, or lessen the use and  
        enjoyment of the neighboring property.  

 
       OR, granting the variance will cause adverse impacts on the neighboring  
       property. 

 

Regarding accessory structure boat well setback 
       Granting the variance will not cause adverse impacts on, or lessen the use and  
       enjoyment of the neighboring property  

 
       OR, granting the variance will cause adverse impacts on the neighboring  
       property. 

Regarding ground decking front setback 
       Granting the variance will not cause adverse impacts on, or lessen the use and  
       enjoyment of the neighboring property  

 
       OR, granting the variance will cause adverse impacts on the neighboring    
       property. 
 
       Regarding ground decking side setback 
       Granting the variance will not cause adverse impacts on, or lessen the use and  
                  enjoyment of the neighboring property  

 
       OR, granting the variance will cause adverse impacts on the neighboring  
       property. 
 
       Regarding ground decking boat well setback 
       Granting the variance will not cause adverse impacts on, or lessen the        
           use and enjoyment of the neighboring property  

 
       OR, granting the variance will cause adverse impacts on the neighboring  
       property. 
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